
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL A 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 

AGENDA 
 

 
BRIEFING                                5ES 11:00 A.M. 

1500 MARILLA STREET   
DALLAS CITY HALL 

    
   COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

PUBLIC HEARING                 1500 MARILLA STREET       1:00 P.M. 
                     DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Neva Dean, Assistant Director 

Steve Long, Board Administrator/Chief Planner 
 

 

PUBLIC TESTIMONY 
  

Minutes 
Rules of Procedure Amendment  

 
 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
  

     
Approval of the August 20, 2019 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel A Public Hearing Minutes  
 
Approval of amendments to the Board of Adjustment   M2  
Working Rules of Procedure pursuant to changes in 
state law  

 

 

UNCONTESTED CASES 
   
   
BDA189-097(SL) 4208 Live Oak Street  1  

REQUEST: Application of Nash Chasi for a variance to  
 the side yard setback regulations 
 
BDA189-098(SL) 3207 W. Northwest Highway 2  

REQUEST: Application of Roberto C. Ruiz, represented  
 by Anna M Mojica, for a special exception to the sign  
 regulations 
 
 
 



BDA189-100(SL) 5518 Winston Court  
 REQUEST: Application of Karl Crawley of Masterpan   3 
 for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations 
 
BDA189-102(SL) 3710 Knight Street  
 REQUEST: Application of Stephane Besson for a variance 4  

to the front yard setback regulations  
 
BDA189-104(SL) 5835 Reiger Avenue  5 
 REQUEST: Application of Dale C. Coonrod for a variance  
 to the floor area for structures accessory to single family use 

regulations and a special exception to the single-family use 
regulations  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 

 
 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code§551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 
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MISCELLANOUS ITEM 2 

 
In August of 2019, the Assistant City Attorney briefed the Board on recent state 
legislation affecting the Board of Adjustment. Attached are amendments to the Board 
of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pursuant to this legislation (see Attachment 
A). 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-097(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Nash Chasi for a variance to the side 
yard setback regulations at 4208 Live Oak Street. This property is more fully described 
as Lot 1, Block 10/740, and is zoned PD 298 (Subarea 10), which requires a side yard 
setback of 10 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and 
provide a 5 foot side yard setback, which will require 5 foot variance to the side yard 
setback regulations.     
 
LOCATION:   4208 Live Oak Street 
         
APPLICANT:  Nash Chasi 
 
REQUEST:  
 
Requests for variances to the side yard setback regulations of up to 5’ are made to 
construct and maintain a four-story multifamily structure with, according to the submitted 
site plan, a total building footprint of approximately 8,900 square feet and a total gross 
area of approximately 27,000 square feet, as close as 5’ from a side property line or as 
much as 5’ into the required 10’ side yard setback on a site that is undeveloped.  
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition:  

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
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Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the variances should be granted because of the restrictive area 
of the subject site. The applicant submitted a document indicating that the land 
square footage of the site is approximately 14,000 square feet and the average land 
square footage of 6 other lots in the same zoning district is approximately 55,000 
square feet. Furthermore, the applicant has submitted a document indicating among 
other things that the proposed structure at approximately 27,000 square feet is 
commensurate to 6 other structures on lots in the same zoning district where the 
average structure size square footage is approximately 58,000 square feet. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 298 (Subarea 10) (Planned Development) 

North: PD 298 (Subarea 10) (Planned Development) 

South: PD 298 (Subarea 10) (Planned Development) 

East: PD 298 (Subarea 10) (Planned Development) 

West: PD 298 (Subarea 3) (Planned Development) 

 
Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, south, west, and east are 
developed with a mix of residential and nonresidential uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History: 
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• These requests for variances to the side yard setback requirement of  up to 5’ 
focuses on constructing and maintaining a four-story multifamily structure with, 
according to the submitted site plan, a total building footprint of approximately 8,900 
square feet and a total gross area of approximately 27,000 square feet, as close as 
5’ from a side property line or as much as 5’ into the required 10’ side yard setback 
on a site that is undeveloped. 

• The property is located in PD 298 (Subarea 10) zoning district which states that no 
side yard setback is required; however if a side yard setback is provided, it must be 
a minimum of 10 feet.  

• The submitted plan represents that the structure is proposed to be located 5’ 3” from 
the side property line on the southwest and 5’ 4” from the side property line on the 
northeast. 

• The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape, and according to the submitted 
application, is 0.32 acres (or approximately 13,900 square feet) in area.  
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• According to DCAD records, there are “no improvements” for property addressed at 
4208 Live Oak Street. 

• The applicant submitted a document indicating that the land square footage of the 
site is approximately 14,000 square feet and structure size of the proposed structure 
to be on the subject site is approximately 27,000 square feet. The applicant’s 
document represents that the average land square footage of 6 other lots in the 
same zoning district is approximately 55,000 square feet and the average structure 
size square footage is approximately 58,000 square feet. 

•  The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variances to the side yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

− The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 298 

(Subarea 10) zoning classification.  
− The variances would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal 

hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in 
developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to 
other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 298 (Subarea 10) zoning 
classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance request and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the side yard setbacks would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be located as 
close as 5’ from a side property line or as much as 5’ into the required 10’ side yard 
setback. 

 
Timeline:   
 
June 28, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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08/15/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-097 

7  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 4208 LIVE OAK ST PROSPEKTA INVESTMENT LLC 

2 4100 LIVE OAK ST 4100 LIVE OAK LLC 

3 4125 SWISS AVE 4125 SWISS LLC 

4 4207 LIVE OAK ST EGW LIVE OAK INVESTMENT LP 

5 4200 LIVE OAK ST ERETZ DALLAS PPTIES LLC 

6 4217 SWISS AVE BORDERPLEX SWISS AVENUE LLC 

7 4262 LIVE OAK ST SWISS AVENUE BANK 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, SEPTMBER 17, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-098(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Roberto C. Ruiz, represented by Anna 
M Mojica, for a special exception to the sign regulations at 3207 W. Northwest Highway. 
This property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block 7/5775, and is zoned CR. The 
applicant proposes to renovate a nonconforming detached premise multi-tenant non-
monument sign which will require a special exception to the sign regulations for 
nonconforming signs legally erected or maintained prior to April 30, 1973. 
 
LOCATION: 3207 W. Northwest Highway 
         
APPLICANT:  Roberto C. Ruiz 
  Represented by Anna M Mojica  
  
REQUEST:   
 
A request for a special exception to the sign regulations is made to renovate a 
nonconforming detached premise multi-tenant non-monument sign that was legally 
erected or maintained prior to April 30, 1973, and, according to the application, “on the 
existing pole at the square footage amount less than previously existed” on a site 
developed office/retail strip center. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SIGN REGULATIONS FOR 
REMODELING, RENOVATION, OR ALTERATION OF A NONCONORMING SIGN: 
Section 51A-7.703(c) of the Dallas Development Code states when in its judgment the 
public convenience and welfare will be substantially served and appropriate use of the 
neighboring area will not be substantially and permanently injured, the board of 
adjustment may, in specific cases and subject to appropriate conditions, authorize only 
the following special variances and exceptions to the regulations established in this 
article for non-conforming signs legally erected or maintained prior to April 30, 1973. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Approval, subject to the following condition:  

• Compliance with the submitted site plan and “proposed” sign elevation is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially served 
and appropriate use of the neighboring area will not be substantially and 
permanently injured in granting this special exception request with the condition 
imposed that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and “proposed” sign 
elevation. The location of the renovated sign as represented on the submitted site 
plan would not change, and the effective area of the renovated sign as represented 
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on the “proposed” sign elevation is 21’ square feet less in effective area than the 
nonconforming sign that the applicant proposes to renovate in conjunction with this 
application.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CR (Community Retail) 

North: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential and duplex) 
South: CR (Community Retail) 

East: CR (Community Retail) 

West: CR (Community Retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The site is currently developed as an office/retail strip center. The area to the north is 
developed with single family uses, and the areas to the east, south, and west are 
developed with retail and office uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The request for a special exception to the sign regulations focuses on renovating a 
nonconforming detached premise multi-tenant non-monument sign that was legally 
erected or maintained prior to April 30, 1973, and, according to the application, “on 
the existing pole at the square footage amount less than previously existed” on a site 
developed office/retail strip center). 

• Section 51A-7.703(c) states when in its judgment the public convenience and 
welfare will be substantially served and appropriate use of the neighboring area will 
not be substantially and permanently injured, the board of adjustment may, in 
specific cases and subject to appropriate conditions, authorize only the following 
special variances and exceptions to the regulations established in this article for 
non-conforming signs legally erected or maintained prior to April 30, 1973: (7) 
Authorize the remodeling, renovation, or alteration of a sign when some non-
conforming aspect of the sign is thereby reduced and when the period of time 
allowed for the owner of the sign to recoup his investment is not thereby extended. 

• Building Inspection staff states that the sign that is the issue in this application is a 
nonconforming sign and was legally erected or maintained prior to April 30, 1973, 
and that the existing pole does not have enough setback for what they are wanting 
to install with regard to effective area and height. 
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• A site plan and sign elevations (existing and proposed) have been submitted with 
this application. The site plan represents the “sign location” and one of the two 
elevations represents three sign boards: one with notes stating “168 square feet – 
what was existing” (what staff is interpreting what was on the site), one with notes 
stating “147 square feet - what will work” (what staff is interpreting is proposed in 
conjunction with this application), and one stating “112 square feet – what we would 
like to have” (what staff is interpreting what the applicant would have preferred to 
erect). The other sign elevation is labeled “proposed” with representations of an 8’ 
wide sign with a total height of 32’ 6”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That the public convenience and welfare will be substantially served and 

appropriate use of the neighboring area will not be substantially and permanently 
injured in authorizing the remodeling, renovation, or alteration of the sign when 
some non-conforming aspect of the sign is thereby reduced and when the period 
of time allowed for the owner of the sign to recoup his investment is not thereby 
extended. 

• If the Board were to approve the request for a special exception to the sign 
regulations, the Board may consider imposing a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and “proposed” sign elevation that would 
restrict the sign to a specific location and size, height, and effective area. 

 
Timeline:   
 
May 31, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant’s representative the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
August 28, 2019:  The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 

Specialist forwarded a revised Building Official’s report on this 
application to the Board Administrator (see Attachment A). This 
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report and the related criteria/standard that the board will use in 
their decision to approve or deny the request was emailed to the 
applicant’s representative. 

 
September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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08/15/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-098 

18  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 3207 W NORTHWEST HWY 3207 W NORTHWEST HWY LLC 

2 3101 W NORTHWEST HWY KECHEJIAN ENTERPRISES LP 

3 9404 OVELLA AVE CAMARENA SILVIA MARTIAL DEDUCTION TRUST 

4 3111 W NORTHWEST HWY PRO QUICK LUBE NORTHWEST INC 

5 3221 SHEILA LN REALEGENO JOSE D & 

6 3225 SHEILA LN LOPEZ SAMUEL & ROSA MARIA 

7 3231 SHEILA LN ORTA FELIX 

8 3235 SHEILA LN GONZALEZRODRIGUEZ CRUZ & 

9 3222 SHEILA LN 3222 SHEILA LLC 

10 3232 SHEILA LN CASTANEDA JOSE A & 

11 3236 SHEILA LN GUERRERO ARMANDO RODRIGUEZ & 

12 3240 SHEILA LN RODRGIUEZ J CRUZ G & MARIA T 

13 3140 W NORTHWEST HWY DURAN PHILLIP 

14 3130 W NORTHWEST HWY SAVICKAS JOHN E 

15 3120 W NORTHWEST HWY PEREZ ELIZABETH I & 

16 3118 W NORTHWEST HWY ORNELAS CONCEPCION A 

17 3211 W NORTHWEST HWY NWH BACHMAN PL LTD LIA CO 

18 3021 BACHMAN DR 3021 BACHMAN DRIVE LTD 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-100(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Karl Crawley of Masterplan for 
special exceptions to the fence standards regulations at 5518 Winston Court. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 1A, Block B/5592, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which 
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet and requires a fence panel with a 
surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5 feet from 
the front lot line. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 11 foot 10 inch 
high fence in a required front yard, which will require a 7 foot 10 inch special exception 
to the fence standards regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a fence in a with a 
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5 feet from 
the front lot line, which will require a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations.    
 
LOCATION:   5518 Winston Court 
           
APPLICANT: Karl Crawley of Masterplan 
      
REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a single-family 
home: 
1. Requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations related to the 

fence height of 7’ 10” are made to construct and maintain an approximately 8’ high 
fence (an approximately 6’ high open iron fence atop an approximately 2’ high stone 
base); with 8’ 7” high stone columns, four 11’ 10” high open wrought iron vehicular 
gates with approximately 8’ – 11’ high stone wing walls, two approximately 11’ 3” 
high open wrought iron pedestrian gates in the site’s two front yard setbacks on 
Winston Court and Hollow Way Road. 

2. Requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations related to fence 
panels with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open less than 5’ from the 
front lot lines are made to construct and maintain the aforementioned approximately 
8’ – 11’ high stone wing walls that are located on either side of the four vehicular 
gates on the site beginning on the Winston Court and Hollow Way Road front lot 
lines. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS 
REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards regulations when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
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No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
North: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
South: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
East: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
West: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, 
east, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA 87-112, Property at 5507 

Winston Court (the lot north of the 
subject site) 

On January 13, 1987, the Board of 
Adjustment denied a request for special 
exception to the fence height regulations of 
4’. 
The case report stated the request was made 
to construct and maintain a fence 8’ in height 
of a combination of wrought iron and brick.  

 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations on a site 
developed with a single-family home focus on:  
1. constructing/maintaining an approximately 8’ high fence (an approximately 6’ 

high open iron fence atop an approximately 2’ high stone base); with 8’ 7” high 
stone columns, four 11’ 10” high open wrought iron vehicular gates with 
approximately 8’ – 11’ high stone wing walls, two approximately 11’ 3” high open 
wrought iron pedestrian gates in the site’s two front yard setbacks on Winston 
Court and Hollow Way Road; 

2. constructing/maintaining the approximately 8’ – 11’ high stone wing walls that are 
located on either side of the four vehicular gates on the site beginning on the 
Winston Court and Hollow Way Road front lot lines. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 
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• The Dallas Development Code states that no fence panel having less than 50 
percent open surface area may be located less than five feet from the front lot line. 

• The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A) which requires a 40’ front yard setback. 

• The site has is located at the southeast corner of Winston Court and Hollow Way 
Road. The site has two street frontages of unequal distances. The site has two front 
yard setbacks. The site has a front yard setback on Hollow Way Road which is the 
shorter of the two frontages which is always a front yard setback in this zoning 
district on a corner lot that has two street frontages of unequal distance. The site 
also has a front yard setback on Winston Court which is typically a side yard setback 
in this zoning district on a corner lot that has two street frontages of unequal 
distance but in this case is a front yard to maintain the continuity of the established 
setback along this street frontage where lots to the east have front yard setbacks on 
this street. 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposal. The site plan 
and elevation represent a “fence” proposal that is over 4’ in height (where gates 
reach 11’ 10” in height) in the Winston Court and Hollow Way Road front yard 
setbacks and where the proposal has solid fences that begin on these front lot lines. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− Along Winston Court: the proposal is represented as being approximately 300’ in 

length parallel to the street and approximately 40’ perpendicular to this street on 
the east side in this front yard setback, as close as on the front property line or 
approximately 18’ from this pavement line.  

• Along Hollow Way Road: the proposal is represented as being approximately 
200’ in length parallel to the street and approximately 40’ perpendicular to this 
street on the south side in this front yard setback, located as close as on the front 
property line or approximately 18’ from this pavement line.  

• The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator conducted a field visit of 
the site and the surrounding area and noted no other visible fences that appeared to 
be above 4’ in height and located in a front yard setback. 

• As of September 6, 2019, no letters had been submitted in support of or in 
opposition to the request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to 
the fence standards regulations related to height and related to a fence with panels 
with surface areas less than 50 percent open less than 5’ from the front lot lines on 
the site will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

• Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal 
exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setbacks and with fence panels with surface 
areas less than 50 percent open located less than 5’ from the front lot lines to be 
constructed and maintained in the locations and of the heights and materials as 
shown on these documents. 

 
Timeline:   
 

3 - 3



July 3, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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08/15/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-100 

14  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 5506 WINSTON CT WOOD CHARLES D JR 

2 5435 PARK LN WHITMAN KIMBERLY & 

3 5507 WINSTON CT ELBAOR JAMES EDWARD 

4 5519 WINSTON CT ZILBERMANN MARK & PEGGY 

5 5531 WINSTON CT BOSCAMP KEVIN D & 

6 5543 WINSTON CT ROWLEY SHIRLEY G 

7 5530 WINSTON CT JENNINGS JAMES B & 

8 5542 WINSTON CT JOHNSON HENRY D III & 

9 5511 PARK LN SULENTIC ROBERT E & 

10 5523 PARK LN MCDONALD JANET 

11 5535 PARK LN 5535 PARK LANE RESIDENCE TRUST 

12 9639 HOLLOW WAY RD DAVIES LEWIS PAUL III 2004 TRUST 

13 9701 HOLLOW WAY RD SMITH JAMES C & 

14 9711 HOLLOW WAY RD HALLE ANDREW P & 

3 - 15



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-102(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Stephane Besson for a variance to 
the front yard setback regulations at 3710 Knight Street. This property is more fully 
described as PT LT 10, Block F/1569, and is zoned PD 193 (MF-2 Subdistrict), which 
requires a front yard setback of 20 feet. The applicant proposes to construct a structure 
and provide an 8 foot front yard setback, which will require a 12 foot variance to the 
front setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   3710 Knight Street 
         
APPLICANT:  Stephan Besson 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of up to 12’ is made to 
construct and maintain a three-story single family structure with, according to the 
submitted site plan, a total lot coverage of approximately 1,900 square feet, and, 
according to a document submitted with the application, a floor area of 2,900 square 
feet,  as close as 8’ from the front property line or as much as 12’ into the required 20’ 
front yard setback on a site that is undeveloped. 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition:  

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
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Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the variance should be granted because of the restrictive area 
of the subject site. The 3,250 square foot site is about 2,000 square feet less in area  
than 13 other properites that applicant has listed in the same PD 193 (MF-2(A)) 
zoning district that average 5,300 square feet. Furthermore, the applicant has 
submitted a document indicating that the total floor area of the proposed home on 
the subject site at approximately 2,900 square feet is commensurate to 13 other 
structures in the same PD 193 (MF-2(A)) zoning district that have an average floor 
area of approximately 3,500 square feet. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development Multifamily district 2) 

North: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development Multifamily district 2) 

South: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development Multifamily district 2) 

East: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development Multifamily district 2) 

West: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development Multifamily district 2) 

 
Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, south, west, and east are 
developed with residential uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA189-051, Property at 3710 

Knight Street (the subject site) 
On May 21, 2019, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A denied a request for variance to the 
front yard setback regulations of 15’ without 
prejudice. 
The case report stated the request was made 
to construct and maintain a three-story 
single-family structure with a total “slab area” 
of approximately 1,500 square feet part of 
which is to be located 5’ from the front yard 
setback or 15’ into this 20’ front yard setback 
on a site that is undeveloped  

 
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request for a variance to the front yard setback requirement of  up to 12’ 
focuses on constructing and maintaining a three-story single-family structure with, 
according to the submitted site plan, a total lot coverage of approximately 1,900 
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square feet, and, according to a document submitted with the application, a floor 
area of 2,900 square feet,  as close as 8’ from the front property line or as much as 
12’ into the 20’ front yard setback on a site that is undeveloped. 

• The property is located in PD 193 (MF-2(A)) zoning district which requires a 
minimum front yard setback of 20 feet. 

• The submitted plan represents that the structure is proposed to be located as close 
as 8’ from the site’s front property line or as much as 12’ into the 20’ front yard 
setback. 

• The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular in shape, and according to the submitted 
application, is 0.075 acres (or 3,250 square feet) in area.  

• According to DCAD records, there are “no main improvements” or “no additional 
improvements” for property addressed at 3710 Knight Street. 

• The applicant submitted a document indicating that the lot area of the site is 3,250 
square feet and floor area of the proposed home to be on the subject site is 2,900 
square feet. The applicant’s document represents that the average lot area of 13 
other lots in the same PD193 (MF-2) is approximately 5,300 square feet and the 
average floor area of homes is approximately 3,500 square feet. 

•  The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 193 (MF-2) 
zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same PD193 (MF-2) zoning classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance request and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be located as 
close as 8’ from the front property line or as much as 12’ into the 20’ front yard 
setback. 

 
Timeline:   
 
July 12, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel A. This assignment was made in order to comply 
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of 
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Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the 
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the 
previously filed case”. 

 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
August 16, 2019: The applicant submitted additional documentation to staff beyond 

what was submitted with the original application (see Attachment 
A). 

 
September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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08/15/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA189-102 

 150  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3710 KNIGHT ST BESSON STEPHANE OLIVIER & 

 2 4035 HOLLAND AVE ITS A BIG SPRING LLC 

 3 4026 HOLLAND AVE VICHYASTIT KITTICHAI 

 4 4034 HOLLAND AVE PEREZ PATRICIA 

 5 4036 HOLLAND AVE OLSON JOHN E 

 6 4037 GILBERT AVE GALUE ALBERTO JOSE & 

 7 4100 HOLLAND AVE HELY JOHN P 

 8 4100 HOLLAND AVE HAMLETT WILLIAM J & JENNIFER B 

 9 4100 HOLLAND AVE SANDERS PHILIP J & ANTOINETTE M 

 10 4100 HOLLAND AVE LAMBERT DAVID C & KRISTA C 

 11 4101 GILBERT AVE MARTINEZ RENE & 

 12 4039 HOLLAND AVE CAMERON SCOTT C 

 13 3638 KNIGHT ST RAINEY BONNIE L & DAVID M ODELL 

 14 4023 GILBERT AVE GREGG CHARLES REBSTOCK JR 

 15 4025 GILBERT AVE DUNCAN BRIAN & KATHERINE 

 16 4027 GILBERT AVE SZERLIP HAROLD M 

 17 4029 GILBERT AVE SMEEDING JAMES E 

 18 3680 AZURE CT BEAUPRE MARK A 

 19 4040 AVONDALE AVE FLORES ALEJANDRA 

 20 4040 AVONDALE AVE SMITH THERESA 

 21 4040 AVONDALE AVE KLYMOV YEVGEN 

 22 4040 AVONDALE AVE MASSIMILLO STEPHEN 

 23 4040 AVONDALE AVE HOOKS JESSICA & JESSE 

 24 4040 AVONDALE AVE GORMAN TAYLOR S 

 25 4040 AVONDALE AVE SILVA PEDRO EDUARDO 

 26 4040 AVONDALE AVE WILBURN BART 
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08/15/2019 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 4040 AVONDALE AVE YEE DENISE 

 28 4040 AVONDALE AVE GIACINTI RODRIGO 

 29 4040 AVONDALE AVE MIDDLETON RICHARD 

 30 4040 AVONDALE AVE KORSCHUN MIRANDA BLAIR 

 31 4040 AVONDALE AVE ERLANSON SUZANNE 

 32 4040 AVONDALE AVE AGUILAR REBECCA L 

 33 4040 AVONDALE AVE MONGELL ANDREW JORDAN 

 34 4040 AVONDALE AVE TADAYON BITA 

 35 4040 AVONDALE AVE KLYMOV YEVGEN A 

 36 4040 AVONDALE AVE HAJNASR LOUIS G 

 37 4040 AVONDALE AVE KASEK GAIL A & JOHN A KASEK 

 38 4040 AVONDALE AVE FRAZIER NAKIA DENISE 

 39 4040 AVONDALE AVE HARDING STEPHANIE M & 

 40 4040 AVONDALE AVE BADALI MATTHEW III 

 41 4040 AVONDALE AVE GRIFFING BARRY J 

 42 4040 AVONDALE AVE LARSEN CHRISTOPHER & ANDRA 

 43 4040 AVONDALE AVE UPTON TYRA D 

 44 4040 AVONDALE AVE KIRST JONATHAN C & MINA 

 45 4040 AVONDALE AVE KOSHAK DANIELLE 

 46 4040 AVONDALE AVE VINAS ANTONIO GABRIEL FERNANDEZ 

 47 4040 AVONDALE AVE BELL THOMAS 

 48 4040 AVONDALE AVE RFU DALLAS LLC 

 49 4040 AVONDALE AVE ASFOUR MOHAMMAD WALID & 

 50 4040 AVONDALE AVE GARCIA SCARLET M & 

 51 4040 AVONDALE AVE POULAKIS MARGARITA D 

 52 4040 AVONDALE AVE KACINSKI CAITLIN ROSE 

 53 4040 AVONDALE AVE CAMPBELL ALEXANDER 

 54 4040 AVONDALE AVE BLALOCK MICHAEL L 

 55 4040 AVONDALE AVE CALLAWAY LAUREN LOUREE 

 56 4033 GILBERT AVE LESZINSKI SLAWOMIR 

 57 4033 GILBERT AVE WEISFELD RONALD A 
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08/15/2019 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 58 4033 GILBERT AVE SLAVOMIR LESZINSKI LIV TR 

 59 4033 GILBERT AVE FIELD DREW 

 60 4033 GILBERT AVE LESZINSKI SLAWOMIR TRUST 

 61 4021 GILBERT AVE COLUNGA JENNIFER C 

 62 4021 GILBERT AVE MCCARTHY COLLEEN A 

 63 4021 GILBERT AVE HCP CAPITAL LLC 

 64 4021 GILBERT AVE BORSKI BRIAN 

 65 4021 GILBERT AVE STANDLEE LESLIE D 

 66 4021 GILBERT AVE HCP CAPITAL LLC 

 67 4021 GILBERT AVE HCP CAPITAL LLC 

 68 4021 GILBERT AVE RANDALL THOMAS 

 69 4021 GILBERT AVE BIEDIGER PATRICK 

 70 4021 GILBERT AVE HCP CAPITAL LLC 

 71 4021 GILBERT AVE RETZ MICHAEL M 

 72 4015 HOLLAND AVE YARBROUGH ERICA 

 73 4015 HOLLAND AVE HALE LYNN W 

 74 4015 HOLLAND AVE CULVER CYNTHIA A 

 75 4015 HOLLAND AVE SCOFIELD JAMES S & PAULA W 

 76 4015 HOLLAND AVE RIGA PROPERTIES LLC 

 77 4015 HOLLAND AVE SHUTE ERIC S 

 78 4015 HOLLAND AVE ALBERTSMAY LAURA & 

 79 4015 HOLLAND AVE MARTIN SARAH J 

 80 4015 HOLLAND AVE CHIDESTER JAY MARK 

 81 4015 HOLLAND AVE MERCADO PATRICIA 

 82 4025 HOLLAND AVE TUCKER CRYSTAL 

 83 4025 HOLLAND AVE ANDERSON RANDALL JUERGEN LIF EST 

 84 4025 HOLLAND AVE COGANHORNER ERIN 

 85 4025 HOLLAND AVE WILLIAMS KRISTEN MARIE 

 86 4025 HOLLAND AVE WEST DOUGLAS G 

 87 4025 HOLLAND AVE JACKSON MATTHEW T 

 88 4025 HOLLAND AVE SUMLIN RICHARD 
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08/15/2019 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 89 4025 HOLLAND AVE GRAVIS MARY CAROLYN 

 90 4025 HOLLAND AVE HYYRYLAEINEN SATN 

 91 4025 HOLLAND AVE WRIGHT MEGAN LEIGH 

 92 4031 HOLLAND AVE GNADINGER KATHERINE M 

 93 4031 HOLLAND AVE DICKHANER KRISTIN & 

 94 4031 HOLLAND AVE GRIFFIN MIRANDA 

 95 4031 HOLLAND AVE ECTON CRISTY A 

 96 4031 HOLLAND AVE ALLMON KIMBERLY JANE 

 97 4031 HOLLAND AVE WETZEL CAMERON 

 98 4031 HOLLAND AVE STANGEL JASON A 

 99 4031 HOLLAND AVE PANDYA AMIT & REEMA SHAH 

 100 4106 HOLLAND AVE VOSKUHL GENE W 

 101 4106 HOLLAND AVE GRAY ALISON & 

 102 4106 HOLLAND AVE MORLEY REBECCA L 

 103 4106 HOLLAND AVE BEASLEY SHELBY B 

 104 4020 HOLLAND AVE CAWLEY SANDRA L 

 105 4020 HOLLAND AVE KHODAPARAST AFAF & 

 106 4020 HOLLAND AVE NGUYEN TRANG 

 107 4020 HOLLAND AVE HUNTER BRYAN K 

 108 4020 HOLLAND AVE WARBINGTON RICK D 

 109 4020 HOLLAND AVE NGUYEN THIEN D 

 110 4020 HOLLAND AVE ALSINA MICHAEL KELLY & 

 111 4020 HOLLAND AVE BOLDEN LARRY 

 112 4020 HOLLAND AVE MALDONADO DANIELA 

 113 4020 HOLLAND AVE ALAM NABILA R & 

 114 4020 HOLLAND AVE PEACE MANDIE 

 115 4020 HOLLAND AVE ASTURIAS EDISON 

 116 4020 HOLLAND AVE KRUGLICK BRITTANY E 

 117 4020 HOLLAND AVE OLISY LLC 

 118 4020 HOLLAND AVE SELF DAVID 

 119 4020 HOLLAND AVE MESA RICARDO 
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08/15/2019 

Label # Address Owner 

120 4020 HOLLAND AVE JIMENEZ JIMMY SANTIAGO 

121 4020 HOLLAND AVE PATEL SUNIL 

122 4020 HOLLAND AVE KNOBLER DONALD R 

123 4020 HOLLAND AVE RADOWICK BRIAN 

124 4020 HOLLAND AVE DHANANI RAHIM MAMUD 

125 4030 HOLLAND AVE MAGEE JUNE 

126 4030 HOLLAND AVE COWLE REBECCA 

127 4030 HOLLAND AVE CRUCIANI GARY 

128 4030 HOLLAND AVE WEATHERLY JOB Y 

129 4030 HOLLAND AVE FRISBIE JAMES A 

130 4030 HOLLAND AVE RIGA PROPERTIES LLC 

131 4030 HOLLAND AVE LEONARD JACK MICHAEL JR 

132 4111 GILBERT AVE HSIAO CHRIS L & 

133 4111 GILBERT AVE CRAWFORD ANN 

134 4111 GILBERT AVE MONTANA ALEXANDRA P 

135 4111 GILBERT AVE NIELSEN FERNANDA 

136 4111 GILBERT AVE NEWSOME MICHELLE H 

137 4111 GILBERT AVE SPIVEY STEPHEN 

138 4111 GILBERT AVE SOKOLOWSKA ANNA 

139 4111 GILBERT AVE DALLAS REALTY LLC 

140 4111 GILBERT AVE KING LEWIS R 

141 4111 GILBERT AVE GATES SUSAN J 

142 4111 GILBERT AVE MIRZA OMER & 

143 4111 GILBERT AVE STERN ROBERT J & 

144 4111 GILBERT AVE BROWN STEFANIE 

145 4111 GILBERT AVE RODRIGUEZ FERNAN 

146 4111 GILBERT AVE SHEN JUDY 

147 4111 GILBERT AVE NGO CALY 

148 4111 GILBERT AVE SCHLESSER MICHAEL A 

149 4111 GILBERT AVE GIRALDO ADRIANA 

150 4111 GILBERT AVE LEE SIMON J CRADDOCK 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-104(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Dale C. Coonrod for a variance to the 
floor area for structures accessory to single family use regulations and a special 
exception to the single family use regulations at 5835 Reiger Avenue. This property is 
more fully described as Lot 10, Block 17/1657, and is zoned PD 397 (H128), which 
states that an accessory structure may not exceed 25% of the floor area of the main 
structure, and limits the number of dwelling units to one. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain an accessory structure with 700 square feet of floor area 
(approximately 40% of the 1,738 square foot floor area of the main structure), which will 
require a 266 square foot variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single 
family use regulations, and to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit, 
which will require a special exception to the single family use regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   5835 Reiger Avenue 
         
APPLICANT:  Dale Coonrod 
 
REQUESTS:  
 
The following requests have been made to construct and maintain a detached 
accessory structure/additional dwelling unit on a site developed with a single family 
home: 
1. A request for a variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single family 

uses regulations of 266 square feet (for an accessory structure that would be 40 
percent that of the main structure on the site) is made to construct and maintain an 
accessory structure with 700 square feet of floor area on a site that is developed 
with a main structure that has 1,738 square feet. 

2. A special exception to the special exception to the single family use regulations is 
made to construct and maintain the aforementioned 2-story accessory dwelling 
unit/additional “dwelling unit” structure on a site developed with a 2-story main single 
family home/dwelling unit structure. 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
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developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE FAMILY USE 
REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE AN ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT:   
 
Section 51(A)-4.209(6)(E)(1) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
may grant a special exception to the single family use regulations of the Dallas 
Development Code to authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the opinion 
of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental accommodations; 
or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.  
 
In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed 
restrict the subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental 
accommodations.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (variance):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the PD 
397 H/128 zoning district mainly in that it is restrictive in area due to having a mature 
Pecan tree near the center of the site located, according to the applicant, 
approximately 15’ from the back side of the main structure on the site.  This tree 
along with the location of the existing home and its location to front and side property 
lines creates a restrictive area for the applicant to develop the site as proposed 
without a variance. 

• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document indicating 
among other things that that the square footage of the combined development on 
the site with the existing and proposed structures on it at approximately 2,500 
square feet is commensurate to development found on 5 other properties in the 
same PD 397 zoning district where the average of these is approximately 4,100 
square feet. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (special exception): 
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 
authorize an additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the 
opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental 
accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 397 H/128 (Planned Development) 

North: PD 397 H/128 (Planned Development) 

South: PD 397 H/128 (Planned Development) 

East: PD 397 H/128 (Planned Development) 

West: PD 397 H/128 (Planned Development) 

 
Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with a single family use. The areas to the north, south, 
west, and east are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History: 
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS (variance): 
 

• The request for a variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single family 
uses regulations of 266 square feet (for an accessory structure that would be 40 
percent that of the main structure on the site) focuses on constructing and 
maintaining an accessory structure with 700 square feet of floor area on a site that is 
developed with a main structure that has 1,738 square feet. 

• The property is zoned PD 397 H/128 which allows uses permitted in the R-7.5(A) 
Single Family District, subject to the same conditions applicable in the R-7.5(A) 
Single Family District. 

• The site is located at the northwest corner of Reiger Avenue and Ridgeway Street. 
The site has one front yard setback, two side yard setbacks and one rear yard 
setback as most lots in this zoning district. 

• The Dallas Development Code Sec. 51A 4-209 (E) (vii) (dd) states:  
− The floor area of any individual accessory structure on a lot, excluding floor area 

used for parking, may not exceed 25 percent of the floor area of the main 
building.  

• A site plan has been submitted that denotes the following: a “main two story 
structure, floor area: 1,738 square feet, lot coverage: 1,141 square feet”; and a 
“garage, floor area and lot coverage 700 square feet”. 

• An additional site plan has been submitted that represents the addition of a circle 
representing the canopy of a Pecan tree between the main structure and the 
proposed accessory structure. 

• The proposed accessory structure at 700 square feet is 40 percent of the 1,738 
square feet of the main structure. 
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• The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape, and according to the submitted 
application, is 0.213 acres (or approximately 9,300 square feet) in area.  

• Prior to the creation of PD 397 in 1994, the subject site had been zoned R-7.5(A) 
where the typical lot size is 7,500 square feet. 

• According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for property addressed at 5835 
Reiger Avenue is a structure built in 1979 with 1,738 square feet of living/total area, 
and with “additional improvement” of a 400 square foot detached garage. 

• The applicant submitted a document with a cover letter stating that the lot size, the 
living area of the main structure, the living area of the proposed accessory dwelling 
unit are less than commensurate than the lot size, maintain structure living area, and 
ADU living area of 5 other properties within PD 397. The applicant has submitted a 
table that represents the following with regard to these five other properties in PD 
397: average main square footage: approximately 2,800 square feet; average ADU 
square footage: approximately 1,260 square feet; total square footage of both the 
main and accessory structure: approximately 4,100 square feet; average lot size: 
approximately 10,500 square feet. (The main square footage on the site is 
approximately 1,700 square feet; the proposed ADU square footage on the site is 
approximately 700 square feet; the total square footage of both the main structure 
and proposed ADU on the site is approximately 2,400 square feet; and the lot size of 
the site is approximately 9,300 square feet). 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the floor area for structures accessory to single 

family uses regulations will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, 
and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 397 H/128 

zoning classification.  
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 

nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same PD 397 H/128 zoning classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance request and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the proposed accessory structure would be limited to what is shown 
on this document– which in this case is an accessory structure that is 40 percent 
larger than that of the main structure on the site. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (special exception): 
 

• This request for a special exception to the single family use regulations focuses on 
constructing and maintaining a 2-story detached accessory structure/additional 
dwelling unit structure on a site developed with a 2-story main single family 
home/dwelling unit structure. 
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• The property is zoned PD 397 H/128 which allows uses permitted in the R-7.5(A) 
Single Family District, subject to the same conditions applicable in the R-7.5(A) 
Single Family District. 

• R-7.5(A) where the Dallas Development Code permits one dwelling unit per lot.  

• The single family use regulations of the Dallas Development Code states that only 
one dwelling unit may be located on a lot, and that the board of adjustment may 
grant a special exception to this provision and authorize an additional dwelling unit 
on a lot when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not: 1) be 
contrary to the public interest; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties. 

• The Dallas Development Code defines “single family” use as “one dwelling unit 
located on a lot;” and a “dwelling unit” as “one or more rooms to be a single 
housekeeping unit to accommodate one family and containing one or more kitchens, 
one or more bathrooms, and one or more bedrooms.” 

• The Dallas Development Code defines “kitchen” as “any room or area used for 
cooking or preparing food and containing one or more ovens, stoves, hot plates, or 
microwave ovens; one or more refrigerators; and one or more sinks. This definition 
does not include outdoor cooking facilities.” 

• The Dallas Development Code defines “bathroom” as “any room used for personal 
hygiene and containing a shower or bathtub, or containing a toilet and sink.” 

• The Dallas Development Code defines “bedroom” as “any room in a dwelling unit 
other than a kitchen, dining room, living room, bathroom, or closet. Additional dining 
rooms and living rooms, and all dens, game rooms, sun rooms, and other similar 
rooms are considered bedrooms.” 

• A second floor plan of the accessory structure denotes shows a number of 
rooms/features that Building Inspection has determined makes it an additional 
dwelling unit - that is per Code definition: “one or more rooms to be a single 
housekeeping unit to accommodate one family and containing one or more kitchens, 
one or more bathrooms, and one or more bedrooms.”  

• This request centers on the function of what is proposed to be inside the smaller 
structure on the site – the collection of rooms/features shown on the second story 
floor plan: a living area, a kitchen/dining area, and bathroom.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the additional dwelling unit 
will not be used as rental accommodations (by providing deed restrictions, if 
approved) and will not adversely affect neighboring properties.  

• If the Board were to approve this request, the Board may choose to impose a 
condition that the applicant comply with the site plan if they feel it is necessary to 
ensure that the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties. 
But granting this special exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas 
Development Code regulations other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the 
site (i.e. development on the site must meet all required code requirement unless 
that Board grants the variance request made in this application). 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, 
the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent 
the use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.  

• If the Board were to grant this request, Building Inspection would view the structure 
denoted on the submitted site plan as “garage” as an additional “dwelling unit”. 
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• If the Board were to deny this request but approve the variance request made in this 
application, Building Inspection would view the structure denoted on the submitted 
site plan as “garage” as an “accessory structure” whereby the applicant will be 
required to comply with the accessory structure code provisions set forth in Section 
51A-4.209(6) with the exception of  complying with the provision that states that the 
floor area of any individual accessory structure on a lot, excluding floor area used for 
parking, may not exceed 25 percent the floor area of the main building. 
 

Timeline:   
 
July 11, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
 
August 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
August 15, 27 and  
September 2, 2019: The applicant submitted additional documentation to staff beyond 

what was submitted with the original application (see Attachments 
A, B, C, and D). 

 
August 30, 2019: The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Historic 

Preservation Planner forwarded a Review Comment Sheet the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator (see 
Attachment E). 

 
September 3, 2019: The applicant submitted additional documentation to staff beyond 

what was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A, 
F). 

 
September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September 
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public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 
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08/16/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-104 

22  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 5830 REIGER AVE STEVENSON ANITA J 

2 5832 REIGER AVE BRUNER THOMAS E & 

3 5820 REIGER AVE CPP 5X5 TRUST 

4 5834 REIGER AVE SCHIMMING NICH BAXAVANIS VERNON 

5 5837 COLUMBIA AVE JURGENSEN CHRIS L & 

6 5906 REIGER AVE ANDERSON JOSEPH H MRS EST 

7 5900 VICTOR ST THOMAS CHARLES MASTERSON TRUST 

8 5906 VICTOR ST PROCHASKA JOSEPH K & 

9 5910 VICTOR ST WONG DIXON 

10 5911 REIGER AVE OLINGER HEATH & 

11 5907 REIGER AVE CLOUTMAN EDWARD B 

12 5901 REIGER AVE CHU RAUL AH & 

13 5818 VICTOR ST LARA JUANITA 

14 5822 VICTOR ST OBRIEN MICHAEL THOMAS & 

15 5826 VICTOR ST TCA APARTMENTS, INC 

16 5832 VICTOR ST GRANT HELENA 

17 5834 VICTOR ST RUPRECHT THOMAS STUART 

18 5829 REIGER AVE J C BAXAVANIS LIVING 

19 5827 REIGER AVE M N BAXAAVANIS LIVING 

20 5825 REIGER AVE CUTCHINC PROPERTIES LLC 

21 5821 REIGER AVE MARES MARTIN & 

22 5912 REIGER AVE SLAUGHTER VANNA KAY 
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